

## HEPDAK WEB DESIGN COMMISSION

## 2024 Annual Report for the Period July-December

The activities carried out by the HEPDAK Web Design Commission between July and December 2024 are summarized below.

- 1. The HEPDAK Web Design Commission was founded on 13.06.2024 and held its first meeting on the same day. The commission consists of 5 people, one of whom is the chair and a rapporteur. The members of the commission are Prof. Özen KULAKAÇ (Chairman) from Ondokuz Mayıs University, Prof. Gülsüm Nihal ÇÜRÜK (Rapporteur) from Izmir University of Economics, Assist Prof. Gürkan ÖZDEN from Inonu University and Res. Assist. Selcan Zeynep ERGÖZ AKSOY from Izmir University of Economics and HEPDAK Secretary Ümran YALÇIN. With the departure of Prof. Gülsüm Nihal ÇÜRÜK, the number of group members decreased to 4 and HEPDAK Secretary Ümran YALÇIN took over the role of rapporteur.
- The working procedures and principles of the HEPDAK Web Design Commission were created and put into force by the decision of the Board of Directors dated 04.07.2024 under number 144 (https://www.hepdak.org.tr/kurul-ve-komisyonlar, 20.12.2024).
- HEPDAK Web Design Commission Working Procedures and Principles have been published on the website in Turkish / English.
- For the year 2024, news about HEPDAK activities in Turkish has started to be prepared in English and published on the English website (/en/all-news 20.12.2024)
- Turkish announcements in Banner will now be prepared in English and published on the English website.
- The titles and institutions of the faculty members on the committees and commissions on the English HEPDAK website have been organized and published in English.
- English versions of the documents used in the HEPDAK program evaluation processes
  were created (through artificial intelligence) and the revised documents were posted
  on the English site (Related Documents: HEPDAK Program Evaluator Report-Version
  6.0; HEPDAK Academic Evaluator Candidate Application Form; HEPDAK
  Evaluation Guide; Student Evaluator in the General Interm Evaluation Process
  Version 1.0; Nursing Education Programs Accreditation Process Flow Chart Version
  1.3; HEPDAK Nursing Undergraduate Education Program Standards; 2025-2026
  Evaluation Period Accreditation Fee; HEPDAK Web Design Commission Working
  Procedures and Principles)
- Many documents have already been translated into English, and the translations are being reviewed.

## **Plans for 2025:**

- Appointment of a member to fill the vacancy of Prof. Gülsüm Nihal Çürük as a member of the Commission
- Ensuring and maintaining full harmonization of the English website with the Turkish website

## **HEPDAK** Web Design Commission

Prof. Özen KULAKAÇ Assist. Prof. Gürkan ÖZDEN Res. Assist. Selcan Zeynep ERGÖZ AKSOY Secretary Ümran YALÇIN